The bonds contain various covenants and restrictions, principally that the District fix, prescribe, collect rates 
and charges for the Water Service, which are reasonably expected to be at least sufficient to yield, during each fiscal year net 
service revenues equal to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the debt service on senior obligations for such fiscal 
year, and one hundred percent (100%) of debt service on all obligations for such fiscal year.

The deferred loss on refunding of $610,166 is being amortized over the remaining life of the refunded debt.

[...]

The bonds contain various covenants and restrictions, principally that the District fix, prescribe, collect rates 
and charges for the Water Service, which are reasonably expected to be at least sufficient to yield, during each fiscal year net 
service revenues equal to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the debt service on senior obligations for such fiscal 
year, and one hundred percent (100%) of debt service on all obligations for such fiscal year.

The District refunded the Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2009 to reduce its total debt service payments over 22